

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Ind. No.: S1-19-CR-254 (ALC)

- v. -

REGINALD FOWLER,

*Defendant.*

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT REGINALD FOWLER'S PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

Edward V. Sapone, Esq.  
Sapone & Petrillo, LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant  
Reginald Fowler*  
40 Fulton Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10038  
Tel: (212) 349-9000  
Email: ed@saponepetrillo.com

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

**POINT ONE**

ALL EVIDENCE SEIZED PURSUANT TO THE OCTOBER 23, 2018  
SEARCH WARRANTS MUST BE SUPPRESSED, AS THEY WERE  
OBTAINED WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE ..... 3

A. Alleged Bases for the HSBC Seizure Warrants Generally ..... 3

B. The GTS HSBC Account: HSBC Bank USA Account 14000147,  
held by GTS ..... 5

C. The Fowler HSBC Accounts: HSBC Bank USA, account # 697825922  
and HBSC Securities USA, account # HMB861668,  
held by Reginald Fowler ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**

THE COURT SHOULD (1) VACATE THE OCTOBER 23, 2018 SEIZURE  
WARRANTS OF THE HSBC ACCOUNTS PURSUANT TO FED. R.  
CRIM. P. 41(g) BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING APPLICATION  
LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE, OR (2) GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY  
HEARING TO DEVELOP ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING THE  
SEIZURES PURSUANT TO RULE 41(g) ..... 10

A. Mr. Fowler has Standing to Contest the Seizure Warrants ..... 15

B. The Good Faith Exception Does Not Apply ..... 16

C. The Court Should Suppress the October 24, 2018 Statement as Fruit  
of the Poisonous Tree ..... 17

D. The Court Should at Least Scale Back the Seizures to Reflect the Net  
Proceeds or Funds Involved in the Alleged Illegal Activity ..... 18

**POINT TWO**

BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO IDENTIFY CRITICAL FACTUAL  
DETAILS NECESSARY FOR MR. FOWLER TO PREPARE FOR TRIAL,  
PREVENT UNFAIR SURPRISE AND AVOID DOUBLE JEOPARDY, THE  
COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE A  
BILL OF PARTICULARS ..... 23

A. Factual Background: The Need and Request for a Bill of Particulars ..... 23

B. Legal Standard..... 27

C. The Requested Particulars ..... 32

D. Broadening Phrases, Such as “Others Known and Unknown,” “*Inter Alia*,”  
and “Elsewhere,” Must Be Stricken Because They Impermissibly Expand  
the Charges Against Mr. Fowler .....33

POINT THREE

THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE GOVERNMENT  
TO PROMPTLY PROVIDE DEFENDANT WITH *BRADY* MATERIAL .....35

A. Factual Background .....35

B. Legal Standard and Discussion.....35

POINT FOUR

THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A SCHEDULING ORDER CONSISTENT  
WITH THE VOLUME OF DISCOVERY, THE SERIOUSNESS OF THE  
CHARGES, THE NUMBER OF POTENTIAL WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS,  
AND THE ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF THE TRIAL, TO PERMIT  
ADEQUATE TRIAL PREPARATION AND TO ASSURE THE EFFICIENT  
CONDUCT OF THE TRIAL .....37

CONCLUSION .....39

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In Re: 650 Fifth Avenue &amp; Related Prop.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	1, 33, 34, 36
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960) .....	11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Cambio Exacto S.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>United States v. Canfield</i> , 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 373 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Galestro</i> , No. 06-CR-285, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53834 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir.1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>United States v. Kalish</i> , 2009 WL 130215 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lino</i> , No. 00-CR-632 (WHP), 2001 WL 8356 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20

*United States v. Moore*, 968 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 17

*United States v. Mostafa*, 965 F.Supp.2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 29, 31, 32, 33

*United States v. Rajaratnam*, 2010 WL 2788168 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010)..... 27

*United States v. Ramirez*, 609 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 27

*United States v. Rocha-Gomez*, 412 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 34

*United States v. Travisano*, 724 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*United States v. Upton*, 856 F.Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 30

*United States v. Wagner*, 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 11

*United v. States v. Kahale*, 789 F.Supp.2d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*United States v. Graham*, 477 Fed.Appx. 818 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied sub*  
*nom. Scarlato v. United States*, 568 U.S. 914 (2012) ..... 27

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 171 U.S. 471 (1963) ..... 18

**Statutes and other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend IV ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 1, 25

18 U.S.C. § 981 ..... 10, 18, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 984 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 1344 ..... 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1956 ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1960 ..... 1, 3, 10, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3500 ..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 2461 ..... 19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)..... 10

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(f) ..... 26

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 41(g) ..... 3, 10
